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RESULT OF ANALYSIS OF FEEDBACK FROM ALUMNAE

(2018-19)

To connect our alumnae with their alma-mater the institution has a registered HMV Alumnae

Welfare Association, the only of its kind in the city. Students who pass out from this great
institution can remain in touch with us by becoming a member of this association. The special
feature is that a number of scholarships are funded by our alumnae under the Udaan
Scholarship Scheme. The annual alumnae meet is organized every year on the third Saturday

of April.

HMV Alumnae Welfare Association (Regd.) aims to unite and strengthen HMV Alumnae
ties among alumnae and Alma Mater. It is an active and impressive body with graduation and
post-graduation registering both as life members and annual members. Till date, 112 alumnae

have registered as life members of the Association.

The Association not only promotes and inspires a sense of belongingness among the old
students for its Alma Mater but also collect Alumnae’s suggestions and observations in the
form of feedback for the development of the institution. Alumni questionnaires (Annexure)
were filled from 1196 Graduates and 200 Post Graduates of the session 2018-19. The
objective of the following report is to make an overall assessment of the college with regards
to academic, infrastructure, placements, work culture, structural capability and the general
environment of the college and make further improvements as per the suggestions given by

its alumnae.




Methodology

The feedback from alumnae on design and review of curriculum and other parameters was
obtained through Structured Questionnaire which included several questions on various

aspects of curriculum, environment and facilities provided.

A five point Likert scale has been used with weights assigned from 1 to 5 to different

responses as follows:

1- Need Improvement
2- Average
3- Good
4- Very Good
5- Excellent
The Range of each order or level is determined by the following formula:

(Highest point in Likert Scale- Lowest point in Likert Scale)/ Number of Levels Used
Therefore Range= (5-1)/5=4/5=0.8

Hence

Range for ‘Need Improvement’ is 1.0to 1.8
Range for ‘Average’ is 1.8t02.6
Range for ‘Good’ is 26t03.4
Range for ‘Very Good’ is 341t04.2
Range for ‘Excellent’ is 42t05.0

Data was collected with the help of sampling technique. The important observations emerged

as under:-




Table 1.1 ADMISSION PROCEDURE

Under Graduate

No. of Percentage Weighted Weighted
Students Score Mean Score
Excellent 192 16.05 960
Very Good 428 35.79 1712
Good 474 39.63 1422
Average 62 5.18 124 356
Need 38 3.18 38
Improvement
No Response 2 0.17 0
Total 1196 100 4256
Post Graduate
No. of Percentage Weighted Weighted
Students Score Mean Score
Excellent 49 24.5 245
Very Good 69 34.5 276
Good 58 29 174
Average 18 9 36 37
Need 6 3 6
Improvement
No Response 0 0 0
Total 200 100 737
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Figure 1.1(b):-Admission Procedure (Post Graduates)

Regarding admission procedure, 91.47% of graduate alumnae and 88% of post graduate alumnae have
expressed that the admission procedure of the college is excellent, very good and good. Here it is
also observed that Weighted Mean Score of Question No. 1.1 is 3.56 and 3.7 which lies
between the Likert range of 3.4 to 4.2 i.e. range for ‘Very Good’. So, it can be concluded that
majority of alumnae feels satisfied with admission procedure.




Table 1.2 FEE STRUCTURE

Under Graduate

No. of Percentage Weighted Weighted
Students Score Mean Score
Excellent 92 7.69 460
Very Good 224 18.73 896
Good 538 44.98 1614
Average 212 17.73 424 29
Need 128 10.70 128
Improvement
No Response 2 0.17 0
Total 1196 100 3522
Post Graduate
No. of Percentage Weighted Weighted
Students Score Mean Score
Excellent 24 12 120
Very Good 73 36.5 292
Good 69 345 207
Average 26 13 52 3.39
Need 8 4 8
Improvement
No Response 0 0 0
Total 200 100 679
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Figure 1.2(a):-Fee Structure (Graduates)
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Figure 1.2(b):-Fee Structure (Post Graduates)

On the point of fee structure, 44.98% graduate alumnae and 34.5% of post graduate alumni reveals
that the fee structure of the college is good according to them. And 18.73% of graduate and 36.5% of
post graduate alumnae feels that the Fee Structure of the college is very good. Weighted Mean
Score of Question No. 1.2 is 2.9 and 3.39 which lies between the Likert range of 2.6 to 3.4
i.e. range for ‘Good’. So, it can be concluded that alumnae feels satisfied with fee structure.
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Under Graduate

Table 1.3 CAMPUS ENVIRONMENT

No. of Percentage Weighted Weighted
Students Score Mean Score
Excellent (5) 390 32.61 1950
Very Good 474 39.63 1896
Good 248 20.74 744
Average 52 4.35 104 305
Need 30 2.51 30
Improvement
No Response 2 0.17 0
Total 1196 100 4724
Post Graduate
No. of Percentage Weighted Weighted
Students Score Mean Score
Excellent 95 47.5 475
Very Good 68 34 272
Good 27 13.5 81
Average 4 2 8 49
Need 6 3 6
Improvement
No Response 0 0 0
Total 200 100 842
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Figure 1.3(a):-Campus Environment (Graduates)
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Figure 1.3(b):-Campus Environment (Post Graduates)

According to 32.61% of graduate alumnae and 47.5% of post graduate alumnae, the environment of
the college campus is excellent. Whereas 39.63% of graduate and 34% of post graduate feels that the
environment is very good and 20.74% of graduate, 13.5% post graduate alumnae say it is good.
Weighted Mean Score of Question No. 1.3 is 3.95 and 4.2. So, the campus environment is

very good says the majority of alumnae.




Table 1.4 FACULTY

Under Graduate

No. of Percentage Weighted Weighted
Students Score Mean Score
Excellent 278 23.24 1390
Very Good 490 40.97 1960
Good 324 27.09 972
Average 76 6.35 152 378
Need 18 1.51 18
Improvement
No Response 10 0.84 0
Total 1196 100 4492
Post Graduate
No. of Percentage Weighted Weighted
Students Score Mean Score
Excellent 86 43 430
Very Good 74 37 296
Good 28 14 84
Average 8 4 16 415
Need 4 2 4
Improvement
No Response 0 0 0
Total 200 100 830
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Figure 1.4(b):-Faculty (Post Graduates)

It is a matter of pride for HMV that 43% of post graduate alumnae says that faculty of the college is
excellent and 40.97% of graduate alumnae along with 37% of post graduates feel that faculty is very

good in

terms of their support towards teaching and learning. Weighted Mean Score of Question

No. 1.4 1s 3.78 and 4.15 which lies between the Likert range of 3.4 to 4.2 i.e. range for ‘Very

Good’.
college.

So, it can be concluded that that majority of alumnae feels satisfied with the faculty of the
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Table 1.5 QUALITY OF SUPPORT MATERIAL IN
TEACHING and LEARNING

Under Graduate

No. of Percentage Weighted Weighted
Students Score Mean Score
Excellent 298 24.92 1490
Very Good 444 37.12 1776
Good 328 27.42 984
Average 86 7.19 172 3.75
Need 28 2.34 28
Improvement
No Response 12 1.00 0
Total 1196 100 4450
Post Graduate
No. of Percentage Weighted Weighted
Students Score Mean Score
Excellent 58 29 290
Very Good 77 38.5 308
Good 37 18.5 111
Average 18 9 36 3.77
Need 10 5 10
Improvement
No Response 0 0 0
Total 200 100 755
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Figure 1.5(a):-Quality of Support Material in Teaching and Learning (Graduates)
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Figure 1.5(b):-Quality of Support Material in Teaching and Learning (Post Graduates)

On the point of quality of support material in teaching and learning provided by the college, 89.46%
of graduate alumnae and 86% of alumnae found it to be Excellent, Very Good and Good respectively.
Weighted Mean Score of Question No. 1.5 is 3.75 and 3.77 which lies between the Likert
range of 3.4 to 4.2 i.e. range for “Very Good’. So, it can be concluded that the analysis point
has set a mark for the institution for providing students with best material for effectively full filling
the purpose of teaching and learning.
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Table 1.6 ENCOURAGEMENT FOR EXTRA CURRICULAR
ACTIVITIES

Under Graduate

No. of Percentage Weighted Weighted
Students Score Mean Score
Excellent 300 25.08 1500
Very Good 368 30.77 1472
Good 358 29.93 1074
Average 108 9.03 216 363
Need 52 4.35 52
Improvement
No Response 10 0.84 0
Total 1196 100 4314
Post Graduate
No. of Percentage Weighted Weighted
Students Score Mean Score
Excellent 69 345 345
Very Good 87 43.5 348
Good 16 8 48
Average 18 9 36 3.97
Need 10 5 10
Improvement
No Response 0 0 0
Total 200 100 787
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Figure 1.6(a):-Encouragement for Extra-Curricular Activities (Graduates)
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Figure 1.6(b):-Encouragement for Extra-Curricular Activities (Post Graduates)

Our institution has a remarkable standard in the field of extracurricular activities to encourage and
motivate students. our graduate and post graduate alumnae have also disclose about this great
achievement of the college. our 85.78% of graduate and 86% of post graduate alumnae have evidently
said that the encouragement of college towards extra-curricular activities is Excellent, Very Good and
Good respectively. Weighted Mean Score of Question No. 1.6 is 3.63 and 3.97 which shows
that majority of alumnae are satisfied the way teachers encourage the students to actively participate
in extra-curricular activities.
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Table 1.7 INFRASTRUCTURE and LAB FACILITY

Under Graduate

No. of Percentage Weighted Weighted
Students Score Mean Score
Excellent 354 29.60 1770
Very Good 394 32.94 1576
Good 320 26.76 960
Average 92 7.69 184 378
Need 34 2.84 34
Improvement
No Response 2 0.17 0
Total 1196 100 4524
Post Graduate
No. of Percentage Weighted Weighted
Students Score Mean Score
Excellent 86 43 430
Very Good 72 36 288
Good 28 14 84
Average 10 5 20 413
Need 4 2 4
Improvement
No Response 0 0 0
Total 200 100 826
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Figure 1.7(a):-Infrastructure and Lab Facilities (Graduates)
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Figure 1.7(b):-Infrastructure and Lab Facilities (Post Graduates)

Hans Raj Mahila Maha Vidyalaya is a Star College by facilitating students with its best infrastructure
and highly standardized lab facilities. it is proved by our alumnae with their great responses towards
best infrastructure and lab facilities. 43% of post graduate alumnae have expressed that infrastructure
and lab facilities in college are excellent, whereas 89.3% of graduate alumnae have remarkably said
that it is Excellent, Very Good and Good. 50% of post graduate alumnae have also ranked the
infrastructure and lab facilities to Very Good and Good. Weighted Mean Score of Question No.
1.7 is 3.78 and 4.13 which lies between the Likert range of 3.4 to 4.2 i.e. range for ‘Very
Good’. So, it can be concluded that majority of alumnae feels satisfied with the infrastructure and
lab facilities provided by the college.
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Table 1.8 LIBRARY FACILITY

Under Graduate

No. of Percentage Weighted Weighted
Students Score Mean Score
Excellent 504 42.14 2520
Very Good 396 33.11 1584
Good 214 17.89 642
Average 48 4.01 96 4.09
Need 28 2.34 28
Improvement
No Response 6 0.50 0
Total 1196 100 4870
Post Graduate
No. of Percentage Weighted Weighted
Students Score Mean Score
Excellent 93 46.5 465
Very Good 73 36.5 292
Good 28 14 84
Average 4 2 8 49
Need 2 1 2
Improvement
No Response 0 0 0
Total 200 100 851
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Figure 1.8(a):-Library Facilities (Graduates)
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Figure 1.8(b):-Library Facilities (Post Graduates)

College library is hub of knowledge and learning providing student with large number of books
belonging to different fields, magazines, journals and encyclopedias. 42.14% of graduate and 46.5%
of post graduate alumnae have remarked that library facilities of the college are Excellent. Whereas
51% of graduate and 50.5% of post graduate alumnae added that the library facilities of the college
are Very Good and Good. Weighted Mean Score of Question No. 1.8 is 4.09 and 4.2 showing
that the library facility of the college is very good.
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Table 1.9 CANTEEN FACILITY

Under Graduate

No. of Percentage Weighted Weighted
Students Score Mean Score
Excellent 260 21.74 1300
Very Good 424 35.45 1696
Good 302 25.25 906
Average 142 11.87 284 358
Need 54 4.52 54
Improvement
No Response 14 1.17 0
Total 1196 100 4240
Post Graduate
No. of Percentage Weighted Weighted
Students Score Mean Score
Excellent 74 37 370
Very Good 62 31 248
Good 44 22 132
Average 14 7 28 392
Need 6 3 6
Improvement
No Response 0 0 0
Total 200 100 784

20




40.00
35.00

e
w
o
o
S)

25.00
20.00
15.00
10.00
5.00
0.00 -

Percentag

Figure 1.9(a):-Canteen Facilities (Graduates)
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Figure 1.9(b):-Canteen Facilities (Post Graduates)

It is evidently found from this point that our 57.19% of graduate and 68% of post graduate alumnae
feels that the canteen facility of the colleges is Excellent and Very Good. 25.25% of graduates and
22% of post graduates also revealed that the facility is quite good. Weighted Mean Score of
Question No. 1.9 is 3.58 and 3.92 which lies between the Likert range of 3.4 to 4.2 i.e. range
for ‘Very Good’. So, it can be concluded that that majority of alumnae is satisfied with canteen
facility.
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Table 1.10 HOSTEL FACILITY

Under Graduate

No. of Percentage Weighted Weighted
Students Score Mean Score
Excellent 108 9.03 540
Very Good 362 30.27 1448
Good 432 36.12 1296
Average 166 13.88 332 317
Need 106 8.86 106
Improvement
No Response 22 1.84 0
Total 1196 100 3722
Post Graduate
No. of Percentage Weighted Weighted
Students Score Mean Score
Excellent 52 26 260
Very Good 71 355 284
Good 42 21 126
21 10. 42
Average 0.5 363
Need 14 7 14
Improvement
No Response 0 0 0
Total 200 100 726
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Figure 1.10(b):-Hostel Facilities (Post Graduates)

The College is having three well-furnished hostels for our outside students so that they can have best
environment like home away from home. All the hostels are accompanied with AC and Non-AC
Rooms for the comfortable stay of students. Regular activities are being organized in hostel for the
mental, physical and emotional growth of the scholars. Our 75.42% of graduate and 82.5% of post
graduate alumnae have ranked the hostel facility as excellent, very Good and Good. Weighted Mean
Score of Question No. 1.10 for graduate is 3.17 which lies between the Likert range of 2.6 to
3.4 i.e. range for ‘Good’ and for post graduate is 3.63 which lies between the Likert range of
3.4 to 4.2 i.e. range for ° Very Good’. So, it can be concluded that majority of alumnae feels
satisfied with hostel facilities.
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Table 1.11 CAREER COUNSELLING

Under Graduate

No. of Percentage Weighted Weighted
Students Score Mean Score
Excellent 194 16.22 970
Very Good 442 36.96 1768
Good 338 28.26 1014
Average 132 11.04 264 345
Need 80 6.69 80
Improvement
No Response 10 0.84 0
Total 1196 100 4096
Post Graduate
No. of Percentage Weighted Weighted
Students Score Mean Score
Excellent 60 30 300
Very Good 60 30 240
Good 42 21 126
Average 32 16 64 368
Need 6 3 6
Improvement
No Response 0 0 0
Total 200 100 736
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Figure 1.11(b):-Career Counselling (Post Graduates)

Our Institution is providing career counselling to students so that students can pursue suitable career
according to their interest and can make more earning. 81.44% of graduate and 51% of post graduate
alumnae have expressed that the initiatives of the college towards career counselling is Excellent,
Very Good and Good. Weighted Mean Score of Question No. 1.11 is 3.45 and 3.68 which lies
between the Likert range of 3.4 to 4.2 i.e. range for ‘Very Good’. So, it can be stated that that
majority of alumnae is satisfied with career counselling facility.
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Table 1.12 PLACEMENT INITIATIVES PROVIDED

Under Graduate

No. of Percentage Weighted Weighted
Students Score Mean Score
Excellent 162 13.55 810
Very Good 300 25.08 1200
Good 411 34.36 1233
Average 206 17.22 412 318
Need 107 8.95 107
Improvement
No Response 10 0.84 0
Total 1196 100 3762
Post Graduate
No. of Percentage Weighted Weighted
Students Score Mean Score
Excellent 41 20.5 205
Very Good 59 29.5 236
Good 47 23,5 141
16.
Average 33 6.5 66 3.34
Need 20 10 20
Improvement
No Response 0 0 0
Total 200 100 668
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Figure 1.12(b):-Placement Initiatives Provided (Post Graduates)

College is providing great opportunities to the students in order to grow efficiently in their future by
providing best placement initiatives. Many renowned companies, every year, conduct successful
placement drives in college so that students can get jobs while they are studying. 72.99% of graduates
and 73.5% of post graduate alumnae have expressed that placement initiatives of the college are
Excellent, Very Good and Good. Weighted Mean Score of Question No. 1.12 is 3.18 and 3.34
which lies between the Likert range of 2.6 to 3.4 i.e. range for ‘Good’. So, it can be
concluded that the placement Initiatives taken by college is found good by the majority of alumnae.
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Table 1.13 REDRESSAL OF GREVIANCE

Under Graduate

No. of Percentage Weighted Weighted
Students Score Mean Score
Excellent 172 14.38 860
Very Good 304 25.42 1216
Good 470 39.30 1410
Average 150 12.54 300 396
Need 90 7.53 90
Improvement
No Response 10 0.84 0
Total 1196 100 3876
Post Graduate
No. of Percentage Weighted Weighted
Students Score Mean Score
Excellent 36 18 180
Very Good 75 375 300
Good 51 25.5 153
Average 33 16.5 66 351
Need 4 2 4
Improvement
No Response 1 0.5 0
Total 200 100 703
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Figure 1.13(a):-Redressal of Greviance (Graduates)
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Figure 1.13(b):-Redressal of Greviance (Post Graduates)

The redressal of grievance cell of the college attempts to address genuine problems and complaints of
students whatever be the nature of the problem. students are encouraged to use the services of the cell
if they are facing any problem in college and they are also advised to use the suggestion boxes placed
on different sections of the campus to express constructive suggestions and grievances. 39.8% of
graduate and 55.5% of post graduate alumni have ranked the services of this cell as Excellent and
Very Good and 39.30% of graduate and 25.5% of post graduate alumnae have ranked them as Good.
Weighted Mean Score of Question No. 1.13 is 3.26 for graduate students which lies between
the Likert range of 2.6 to 3.4 i.e. range for ‘Good’ and 3.51 for post graduate students which
lies between the Likert range of 3.4 to 4.2 i.e. range for ‘Very Good’. So, it can be concluded
that that majority of alumnae is satisfied with redressal of greviance facility.
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Table 1.14 ALUMNI ASSOCIATION-NETWORK OF OLD

FRIENDS
Under Graduate
No. of Percentage Weighted Weighted
Students Score Mean Score
Excellent 312 26.09 1560
Very Good 414 34.62 1656
Good 322 26.92 966
Average 102 8.53 204 371
Need 44 3.68 44
Improvement
No Response 2 0.17 0
Total 1196 100 4430
Post Graduate
No. of Percentage Weighted Weighted
Students Score Mean Score
Excellent 61 30.5 305
Very Good 73 36.5 292
Good 47 235 141
Average 16 8 32 3.86
Need 3 15 3
Improvement
No Response 0 0 0
Total 200 100 773
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Figure 1.14(a):-Alumni Association/Network of Old Friends (Graduates)

Figure 1.14(b):-Alumni Association/Network of Old Friends (Post Graduates)

The Alumni Association (Regd.) of the college is providing an excellent platform to our alumnae so
that they can meet their old friends and cherish old memories in a wonderful way. Every year, the
association organizes a meet for all the alumnae and honors them for their best contributions to their
fields. with best ranking, 87.63% of graduates and 90.5% of post graduate alumnae expressed that the
Alumni Association of the college is doing great work to manage the network of old friends with their
Excellent, Very Good and Good responses respectively. Weighted Mean Score of Question No.
1.14 is 3.71 and 3.86 which shows that the Alumni Association of the college is doing very good.
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Table 1.15 OVERALL RATING OF THE COLLEGE

Under Graduate

No. of Percentage Weighted Weighted
Students Score Mean Score
Excellent 338 28.26 1690
Very Good 470 39.30 1880
Good 314 26.25 942
Average 52 4.35 104 288
Need 20 1.67 20
Improvement
No Response 2 0.17 0
Total 1196 100 4636
Post Graduate
No. of Percentage Weighted Weighted
Students Score Mean Score
Excellent 82 41 410
Very Good 76 38 304
Good 30 15 90
Average 10 5 20 413
Need 2 1 2
Improvement
No Response 0 0 0
Total 200 100 826
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Figure 1.15(a):-Overall Rating of the College (Graduates)
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Figure 1.15(b):-Overall Rating of the College (Post Graduates)

the alumnae report proudly describes this point that 93.81 % of graduate alumnae and 94% of post
graduated alumnae have rated the college as best institute for their overall growth and providing them
with quality education to empower them highly in this competitive era and ranked the responses as
Excellent, Very Good and Good respectively. Weighted Mean Score of Question No. 1.15 is 3.88
and 4.13 which lies between the Likert range of 3.4 to 4.2 i.e. range for ‘Very Good’. So, it
can be concluded that majority of alumnae feel that the college is doing very well in every field.
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2(a) (i) IMPROVEMENT IN TEACHING LEARNING PROCESS
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Figure 2(a) (i).i:-lmprovement in Teaching Learning Process (Graduates)
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Figure 2a (i).ii:-Improvement in Teaching Learning Process (Post Graduates)

As far as teaching and learning process of the institution is concerned, 25.5% of graduates and 35% of
post graduates alumnae have stated that it is already very good whereas others have given their
suggestions regarding improvement which are always welcomed by the college and that the college
tries to work upon. 13.29% of graduate alumnae and 10.50% Of post graduate alumnae says that more
emphasis should be laid on practical work and research work, there is a need to provide more smart
classrooms and E-learning resources to students say 10.12%, 5.50% of graduate and post graduate
alumni, 5.27% of graduate and 1.50% of post graduate alumnae feel that college should organize
more industrial visits and campus placements, teaching methodologies should be more motivational
and supportive is the suggestion given by 2.93% of graduate and 5.50% of post graduate alumnae.
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2a (i) OVERALL IMPROVEMENT IN COLLEGE ENVIRONMENT
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Figure 2a (ii).i:-Overall Improvement in College Environment (Graduates)
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Figure 2a (ii).ii:--Overall Improvement in College Environment (Post Graduates)

The data analysis shows that 37.40% of graduate and 47.50% of post graduate alumnae find college
environment already good whereas remaining have indicated some improvement in different fields.
11.71% of graduate and 4.00% of post graduate respondents want infrastructure to be improved.
3.85% of graduate and 5.00% of post graduate alumnae feel that more emphasis should be laid on
imparting practical knowledge. There should be more liberty in the campus environment says 3.76%
of graduates and 2.00% of post graduates.
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2(b) CONTRIBUTION FOR THE BETTERMENT OF THE INSTITUTION
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Figure 2(b).i:-Contribution for the Betterment (Graduates)
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Figure 2(b).ii:-Contribution for the Betterment (Post Graduates)

Alumnae being the asset of the college come forward in various ways to offer their services for the
betterment of the institution. In data analysis 9.53% of graduate and 8.00% of post graduate alumnae
have expressed to offer financial help. 6.44% of graduate and 2.00% percent of post graduate
responders are interested in helping needy students. 6.61% of graduate and 5.50% of post graduates
have shown their interest in imparting practical training and making students aware about job
placements. 8.36% of graduate and 1.50% of post graduates are interested in contributing for the
betterment by motivating good students to take admission in the college. 3.43% and 1.0% of graduate
and post graduate alumnae have agreed to be a part of college by registering themselves in some
committee and giving regular suggestions. Remaining alumnae did not find any scope for the
betterment of the institution.
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3 DEGREE AFTER COMPLETING STUDIES FROM HMV
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Figure 3(a):-Degree after completing studies from HMV (Graduates)
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Figure 3(b):-Degree after completing studies from HMV (Post Graduates)

In analysis report 29.10% of graduates have stated that they continued study after being passed out
from HMV and 6.00% of post graduates have gone for higher studies.
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4 CURRENTLY EMPLOYED
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Figure 4(a):-Currently Employed (Graduates)
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Figure 4(b):-Currently Employed (Post Graduates)

It is a matter of proud that the students after completing their studies are professionally settled in
different fields. The report shows that 8.61% of graduate alumnae are working after completing their
graduation. 26.00% of post graduate alumnae have joined teaching profession at various institutions.
2.00% of them have become graphic designers, 1.00% is working as financial advisors, 1.00% as
Assistant Merchant, 2.00% as Accountants and remaining 1.00% percent is doing well in other fields.
0.17% of our proud graduate alumnae retired after giving their valuable services in many sectors.
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SSELF EMPLOYED
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Figure 5(a):-Self Employed (Graduates)

mYes

mENo

= No Response

Figure 5(b):-Self Employed (Post Graduates)

The analysis report shows that 3.60% of our graduate alumnae and 5.00% percent of post graduate
alumnae have established their own business and doing well in that.
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6 COMPETITIVE EXAM
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Figure 6(a):-Competitive Exam Cleared (Graduates)
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Figure 6(b):-Competitive Exam Cleared (Post Graduates)

It is a matter of pride for the institution that some of its brilliant students’ outshined not only in the
university examinations but outer world as well. The analysis report shows the percentage of graduate
and post graduate students who have cleared various competitive exams. 5.00% of post graduate
students have cleared NET and 1.00% has passed exam of Civil Services. Our graduate alumnae also
have appeared in many competitive exams and have cracked them. 0.17% of graduates have cleared
GATE, 0.33% cleared CAT/MAT, 0.67% passed government exam, 0.33% cleared Civil Services
exam and 0.42% opted TOEFL.
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7.1 ENHANCED KNOWLEDGE
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Figure 7.1(a):-Enhanced Knowledge (Graduates)
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Figure 7.1(b):-Enhanced Knowledge (Post Graduates)

The curriculum taught to the students at HMV is according to the norms of GNDU for both degree
programme and professional programme also. 32.78%, 41.64%, 15.72% of graduate alumnae have
stated that the curriculum provided them suitable knowledge in an Excellent, Very Good and Good
Manner. Similarly, 46.5%, 34.5%, 13% of post graduate alumnae says that the curriculum taught to

them has enhanced their knowledge efficiently in Excellent, Very Good and Good ranking.
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7.2 ENHANCED SKILLS
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Figure 7.2(a):-Enhanced Skills (Graduates)
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Figure 7.2(b):-Enhanced Skills (Post Graduates)

The analysis report shows that the Curriculum taught to students at our institution have increased
skills of students in a great manner and our alumnae have also expressed this with their high rating
towards enhancement of skills through the curriculum. Our 85.79% of Graduate and 95% of post
graduate alumni has ranked the curriculum of the college in providing skills to students as Excellent,
Very Good and Good.
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7.3 ENHANCED PRACTICAL APPLICATION ABILITY
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Figure 7.3(b):-Enhanced Practical Application Ability (Post Graduates)

Now days, in this fast competitive world, practical knowledge and ability is one of most important
requirement for a student to survive and pursue a better career. The curriculum taught at our
institution prepares students for the rapidly growing world so that they can have better opportunities
for them. Our 19.57%, 32.27% and 25.92% of graduate alumnae have ranked the curriculum in HMV
in order to provide practical application abilities to them as Excellent, Very Good and Good. Similarly
28.5%, 36% and 23.5% of post graduate alumnae have expressed that practical abilities provided to
them at HMV are Excellent, Very Good and Good.
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7.4 ENHANCED RESAEARCH APTITUDE
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Figure 7.4(a):-Enhanced Research Aptitude (Graduates)
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Figure 7.4(b):-Enhanced Research Aptitude (Post Graduates)

Our institution always motivates the students in the field of learning and research so that shining ideas
of emerging brains can take real heights in reality. The curriculum taught at HMV enhanced the
research aptitude of students effectively as the report shows where 81.4% and 82.5% of graduate and
post graduate alumnae ranked us in Excellent, Very Good and Good.
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7.5 ENHANCED JOBS ORIENTATION
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Figure 7.5(b):-Enhanced Jobs Orientation (Post Graduates)

College prepares the students for the emerging trends and technologies so that they can have a well
job orientation after their studies which will help them to ride new heights in their life. 19.65%,
26.34% and 20.48% of graduate alumnae and 26.5%, 34% and 17% of post graduate alumnae have
stated that the curriculum of their courses at HMV enhanced job orientation in them in Excellent,
Very Good and Good order respectively.

45




BRIEF REPORT OF ANALYSIS OF ALUMNAE QUESTIONNAIRE
(SESSION: - 2018-19)

The objective of the following report is to make an overall assessment of the college with
regards to academic, infrastructure, placements, work culture, structural capability and the
general environment of the college and make further improvements as per the suggestions
given by its alumnae. HMV Alumnae Welfare Association (Regd.) on 5th April 2017, the
only of its kind in Jalandhar City, aims to unite and strengthen HMV Alumnae ties among
alumnae and Alma Mater. It is an active and impressive body with graduation and post-
graduation registering both as life members and annual members. Till date, 112 alumnae have
registered as life members of the Association.

The Association not only promotes and inspires a sense of belongingness among the old
students for its Alma Mater but also collect Alumnae’s suggestions and observations in the
form of feedback for the development of the institution. Alumni questionnaires (Annexure)
were filled from 1196 Graduates and 200 Post Graduates of the session 2018-19. The
important observations emerged as under:-

1.1 Admission Procedure

Regarding admission procedure, 91.47% of graduate alumnae and 88% of post graduate
alumnae have expressed that the admission procedure of the college is excellent, very good
and good. Thereby majority of alumnae feels satisfied with admission procedure.

1.2 Fee Structure

On the point of fee structure, 44.98% graduate alumnae and 34.5% of post graduate alumni
reveals that the fee structure of the college is good according to them. and 18.73% of
graduate and 36.5% of post graduate alumnae feels that the fee structure of the college is very
good.

1.3 Campus Environment

According to 32.61% of graduate alumnae and 47.5% of post graduate alumnae, the
environment of the college campus is excellent. Whereas 39.63% of graduate and 34% of
post graduate feels that the environment is very good and 20.74% of graduate, 13.5% post
graduate alumnae say it is good.

1.4 Faculty

It is a matter of pride for HMV that 43% of post graduate alumnae says that faculty of the
college is excellent and 40.97% of graduate alumnae along with 37% of post graduates feels
that faculty is very good in terms of their support towards teaching and learning.

1.5 Quality of Support Material in Teaching and Learning

On the point of quality of support material in teaching and learning provided by the college,
89.46% of graduate alumnae and 86% of alumnae found it to be Excellent, Very Good and
Good respectively. This Analysis point has set a mark for the institution for providing
students with best material for effectively full filling the purpose of teaching and learning.
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1.6 Encouragement for Extra Curricular Activities

Our institution has a remarkable standard in the field of extracurricular activities to encourage
and motivate students. Our graduate and post graduate alumnae have also disclosed about this
great achievement of the college. Our 85.78% of Graduate and 86% of post graduate alumnae
have evidently said that the encouragement of college towards extra curricular activities is
Excellent, Very Good and Good respectively.

1.7 Infrastructure and Lab Facility

Hans Raj Mahila Maha Vidyalaya is a Star College by facilitating students with its best
infrastructure and highly standardized lab facilities. It is proved by our alumnae with their
great responses towards best infrastructure and lab facilities. 43% of post graduate alumnae
have expressed that infrastructure and lab facilities in college are Excellent. Whereas 89.3%
of graduate alumnae have remarkably said that it is Excellent, Very Good and Good. 50% of
post graduate alumnae have also ranked the infrastructure and lab facilities to Very Good and
Good.

1.8 Library Facilities

College Library is hub of knowledge and learning providing student with large number of
books belonging to different fields, magazines, journals and encyclopedias.42.14% of
graduate and 46.5% of post graduate alumnae have remarked that library facilities of the
college are Excellent. Whereas 51% of graduate and 50.5% of post graduate alumnae added
that the library facilities of the college are Very Good and Good.

1.9 Canteen Facilities

It is evidently found from this point that our 57.19% of Graduate and 68% of post graduate
alumnae feels that the canteen facility of the colleges is Excellent and Very Good. 25.25% of
graduates and 22% of post graduates also revealed that the facility is quite good.

1.10 Hostel Facilities

The College is having three well-furnished hostels for our outside students so that they can
have best environment like home away from home. All the Hostels are accompanied with AC
and Non-AC Rooms for the comfortable stay of students. Regular activities are being
organized in hostel for the mental, physical and emotional growth of the scholars. Our
75.42% of graduate and 82.5% of post graduate alumnae have ranked the hostel facility as
Excellent, Very Good and Good.

1.11 Career Counseling

Our institution is providing career counseling to students so that students can pursue suitable
career according to their interest and can make more earning. 81.44% of graduate and 51% of
post graduate alumnae have expressed that the initiatives of the college towards career
counseling is Excellent, Very Good and Good.

1.12 Placement Initiatives Provided

College is providing great opportunities to the students in order to grow efficiently in their
future by providing best placement initiatives. Many renowned companies, every year,
conduct successful placement drives in college so that students can get jobs while they are
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studying. 72.99% of graduates and 73.5% of post graduate alumnae have expressed that
placement initiatives of the college are Excellent, Very Good and Good.

1.13 Redressal of Grievance

The redressal of grievance cell of the college attempts to address genuine problems and
complaints of students whatever be the nature of the problem. Students are encouraged to use
the services of the cell if they are facing any problem in college and they are also advised to
use the suggestion boxes placed on different sections of the campus to express constructive
suggestions and grievances. 39.8% of graduate and 55.5% of post graduate alumni have
ranked the services of this Cell as Excellent and Very Good and 39.30% of graduate and
25.5% of post graduate alumnae have ranked them as good.

1.14 Alumni Association- Network of Old Friends

The Alumni Association (Regd.) of the college is providing an excellent platform to our
alumnae so that they can meet their old friends and cherish old memories in a wonderful way.
Every year, the association organizes a meet for all the alumnae and honors them for their
best contributions to their fields. With best ranking, 87.63% of graduates and 90.5% of post
graduate alumnae expressed that the Alumni Association of the college is doing great work to
manage the network of old friends with their Excellent, Very Good and Good responses
respectively.

1.15 Overall Rating of the College

The alumnae report proudly describes this point that 93.81 % of graduate alumnae and 94%
of post graduated alumnae have rated the college as best institute for their overall growth and
providing them with quality education to empower them highly in this competitive era and
ranked the responses as Excellent, Very Good and Good respectively.

2. a. (i) Improvement in Teaching and Learning Process

As far as teaching and learning process of the institution is concerned, 25.5% of graduates
and 35% of post graduates alumnae have stated that it is already very good whereas others
have given their suggestions regarding improvement which are always welcomed by the
college and that the college tries to work upon. 13.29% of graduate alumnae and 10.50% Of
post graduate alumnae says that more emphasis should be laid on practical work and research
work, there is a need to provide more smart classrooms and E-learning resources to students
say 10.12%, 5.50% of graduate and post graduate alumni, 5.27% of graduate and 1.50% of
post graduate alumnae feel that college should organize more industrial visits and campus
placements, teaching methodologies should be more motivational and supportive is the
suggestion given by 2.93% of graduate and 5.50% of post graduate alumnae.

2. a. (ii) Overall Improvement in College Environment

The data analysis shows that 37.40% of graduate and 47.50% of post graduate alumnae find
college environment already good whereas remaining have indicated some improvement in
different fields. 11.71% of graduate and 4.00% of post graduate respondents want
infrastructure to be improved. 3.85% of graduate and 5.00% of post graduate alumnae feel
that more emphasis should be laid on imparting practical knowledge. There should be more
liberty in the campus environment says 3.76% of graduates and 2.00% of post graduates.
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2 .b. (i) Contribution for the betterment of the institution

Alumnae being the asset of the college come forward in various ways to offer their services
for the betterment of the institution. In data analysis 9.53% of graduate and 8.00% of post
graduate alumnae have expressed to offer financial help. 6.44% of graduate and 2.00%
percent of post graduate responders are interested in helping needy students. 6.61% of
graduate and 5.50% of post graduates have shown their interest in imparting practical training
and making students aware about job placements. 8.36% of graduate and 1.50% of post
graduates are interested in contributing for the betterment by motivating good students to take
admission in the college. 3.43% and 1.0% of graduate and post graduate alumnae have agreed
to be a part of college by registering themselves in some committee and giving regular
suggestions. Remaining alumnae did not find any scope for the betterment of the institution.

3 Any degree after completing studies from HMV
In analysis report 29.10% of graduates have stated that they continued study after being
passed out from HMV and 6.00% of post graduates have gone for higher studies.

4 Are you currently Employed?

It is a matter of proud that the students after completing their studies are professionally
settled in different fields. The report shows that 8.61% of graduate alumnae are working after
completing their graduation. 26.00% of post graduate alumnae have joined teaching
profession at various institutions. 2.00% of them have become graphic designers, 1.00% is
working as financial advisors, 1.00% as assistant merchant, 2.00% as accountants and
remaining 1.00% percent is doing well in other fields. 0.17% of our proud graduate alumnae
retired after giving their valuable services in many sectors.

Are you Self Employed?

The analysis report shows that 3.60% of our graduate alumnae and 5.00% percent of post
graduate alumnae have established their own business and doing well in that.

Have you cleared any competitive exam?

It is a matter of pride for the institution that some of its brilliant students’ outshined not only
in the university examinations but outer world as well. The analysis report shows the
percentage of graduate and post graduate students who have cleared various competitive
exams. 5.00% of post graduate students have cleared NET and 1.00% has passed exam of
Civil Services. Our graduate alumnae also have appeared in many competitive exams and
have cracked them. 0.17% of graduates have cleared GATE, 0.33% cleared CAT/MAT,
0.67% passed government exam, 0.33% cleared Civil Services exam and 0.42% opted
TOEFL.

The Curriculum taught to me at HMV has enhanced my:-

7.1 Knowledge

The curriculum taught to the students at HMV is according to the norms of GNDU for both
degree programme and professional programme also. 32.78%, 41.64%, 15.72% of graduate
alumnae have stated that the curriculum provided them suitable knowledge in an Excellent,
Very Good and Good Manner. Similarly, 46.5%, 34.5%, 13% of post graduate alumnae says
that the curriculum taught to them has enhanced their knowledge efficiently in Excellent,
Very Good and Good Ranking.

49




7.2 Skills

The analysis report shows that the curriculum taught to students at our institution has
increased skills of students in a great manner and our alumnae have also expressed this with
their high rating towards enhancement of skills through the curriculum. Our 85.79% of
graduate and 95% of post graduate alumni has ranked the curriculum of the college in
providing skills to students as Excellent, Very Good and Good.

7.3 Practical Application Ability

Now days, in this fast competitive world, practical knowledge and ability is one of most
important requirement for a student to survive and pursue a better career. The curriculum
taught at our institution prepares students for the rapidly growing world so that they can have
better opportunities for them. Our 19.57%, 32.27% and 25.92% of graduate alumnae have
ranked the curriculum in HMV in order to provide practical application abilities to them as
Excellent, Very Good and Good. Similarly 28.5%, 36% and 23.5% of post graduate alumnae
have expressed that practical abilities provided to them at HMV are Excellent, Very Good
and Good.

7.4 Research Aptitude

Our institution always motivates the students in the field of learning and research so that
shining ideas of emerging brains can take real heights in reality. The curriculum taught at
hmv enhanced the research aptitude of students effectively as the report shows where 81.4%
and 82.5% of graduate and post graduate alumnae ranked us in Excellent, Very Good and
Good.

7.5 Jobs Orientation

College prepares the students for the emerging trends and technologies so that they can have
a well job orientation after their studies which will help them to ride new heights in their life.
19.65%, 26.34% and 20.48% of graduate alumnae and 26.5%, 34% and 17% of post graduate
alumnae have stated that the curriculum of their courses at HMV enhanced Job Orientation in
them in Excellent, Very Good and Good order respectively.
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